
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
RAYMOND ARMSTRONG, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE
AND NFL PROPERTIES LLC,

Respondents,

KEVIN TURNER AND SHAWN WOODEN,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF 135 FORMER NATIONAL FOOTBALL
LEAGUE PLAYERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
TIM HOWARD, J.D., PH.D.
HOWARD & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
2120 Killarney Way
Suite 125
Tallahassee, Florida 32309
(850) 298-4455

STEVEN L. BRANNOCK
Counsel of Record
MAEGEN PEEK LUKA
SARAH C. PELLENBARG
JOSEPH T. EAGLETON
THOMAS J. SEIDER
BRANNOCK & HUMPHRIES
1111 W. Cass Street
Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33606
(813) 223-4300
sbrannock@bhappeals.com

October 31, 2016

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of the Argument.....	4
Argument	6
I. The Settlement is Fundamentally Flawed	6
II. It is Improper to “Horse Trade” Away the Rights of Many Class Members.....	11
III. There Were Solutions Available	14
A. The Science.....	15
B. CTE Claims are Not Redundant	22
Conclusion.....	26
Appendix A: List of <i>Amici</i>	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	21
<i>Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996)	18, 25
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	12, 13, 22, 24
<i>In re Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n Student-Athlete Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 314 F.R.D. 580 (N.D. Ill. 2016)	17, 18
<i>In re Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n Student-Athlete Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2492, 2016 WL 3854603 (N.D. Ill. July 15, 2016).....	17
<i>In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig Deepwater Horizon</i> , 295 F.R.D. 112 (E.D. La. 2013).....	19
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Piambino v. Bailey</i> , 610 F.2d 1306 (5th Cir. 1980).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Daniel G. Amen et al., <i>Perfusion Neuroimaging Abnormalities Alone Distinguish NFL Players from a Healthy Population</i> , 53 <i>J. Alzheimer's Disease</i> 237 (2016)	16
Ken Belson, <i>N.F.L. to Spend \$100 Million to Address Head Trauma</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Sept. 14, 2016)	16, 17
Ken Belson, <i>Researchers Make Progress Toward Identifying C.T.E. in the Living</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Sept. 26, 2016).....	16
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Class Action Accountability: Reconciling Exit, Voice, & Loyalty in Representative Litigation</i> , 100 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 370 (2000).....	19
DL Dickstein et al., <i>Cerebral Retention Pattern in Clinically Probable CTE Resembles Pathogenic Distribution of CTE Tauopathy</i> , 6 <i>Translational Psychiatry</i> 900 (2016).....	16
<i>Experimental Imaging Agent Reveals Concussion Related CTE in Living Brain</i> , <i>Neuroscience News</i> (Sept. 27, 2016)	16
Steve Fainaru, <i>NFL Acknowledges, For First Time, Link Between Football, Brain Disease</i> , <i>ESPN.com</i> (Mar. 15, 2016)	8
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>Governance & Legitimacy in the Law of Class Actions</i> , 1999 <i>S. Ct. Rev.</i> 337 (1999).....	12, 19, 20, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Brenda Kelley Kim, <i>Using PET Technology & Protein Tracers to See CTE</i> , Labroots (Oct. 4, 2016)	16
Tim Rohan, <i>A Football Widow’s Traumatic Journey</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 8, 2013)	7
Robert A. Stern et al., <i>Preliminary Study of Plasma Exosomal Tau as a Potential Biomarker for CTE</i> , 51 J. Alzheimer’s Disease 1099 (2016)	16
Mark Sundman, P. Murali Doraiswamy & Rajendra A. Morey, <i>Neuroimaging Assessment of Early and Late Neurobiological Sequelae of Traumatic Brain Injury: Implications for CTE</i> , 9 Frontiers in Neuroscience 334 (2015)	17
Genevieve Wanucha, <i>Tackling the Science of Brain Injury & Dementia Risk</i> , UW Medicine Memory & Brain Wellness Center (May 13, 2016)	16
Brian Wolfman & Alan B. Morrison, <i>Representing the Unrepresented in Class Actions Seeking Monetary Relief</i> , 71 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 439 (1996)	20
